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E-FILED

IN COUNTY CLER

K'S OFFICE

PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON

December 05 2019 10:46 AM

KEVIN ST
COUNTY C
NO: 19-2-11

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

STATE OF WASHINGTON, NO.
Plaintiff,
V. COMPLAINT
COLMAR INC., DB DELIVERY INC,,
COLLIN HEACOX in his individual capacity
and as a member of the marital community of

COLLIN HEACOX and MARSHA HEACOX,

Defendants.

The State of Washington, by and through its attorneys, Robert W. Ferguson, Attorney
General, and Chalia Stallings-Ala’ilima, Assistant Attorney General, files this action against
Defendants named below. The State alleges the following on information and belief:

I. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This action arises out of the discriminatory employment practices of Colmar Inc.
(Colmar) and DB Delivery Inc. (DB Delivery), courier businesses providing delivery services,
and their officers. Defendants refused to provide statutorily mandated accommodations for a
pregnant employee and terminated her employment based on her pregnancy-related weight-
lifting limitation, in violation of Washington’s Healthy Starts Act, RCW 43.10.005, and the
Washington Law Against Discrimination (WLAD), RCW 49.60.030(1)(a), .180, and .220.
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1.2 In passing the Healthy Starts Act, the Legislature found that “[r]easonable
accommodations for pregnant women in the workplace can go a long way to promoting healthy
pregnancies without producing an undue hardship on employers.” Laws 0of 2017, ch. 294, § 1(4).
To that end, employers must provide reasonable pregnancy accommodations, including
assistance with manual labor and limits on lifting. RCW 43.10.005(1)(c)(vi), (2). Employers may
not claim an undue hardship for limits on lifting over seventeen pounds. RCW 43.10.005(1)(d).

1.3 The Legislature has likewise recognized that employment discrimination because
of sex “threatens not only the rights and proper privileges of [state] inhabitants but menaces the
institutions and foundation of a free democratic state.” RCW 49.60.010. Under the WLAD,
“[p]regnancy is an expectable incident in the life of a woman. Discrimination against a woman
because of pregnancy or childbirth lessens the employment opportunities for women.”
WAC 162-30-020(2). Pregnancy discrimination, therefore, violates “the overall purpose of the
law against discrimination in employment because of sex . . . to equalize employment
opportunity for men and women.” WAC 162-30-020(1).

II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

2.1 The State of Washington brings this action against Defendants to enforce the
Healthy Starts Act, RCW 43.10.005, and the WLAD, RCW 49.60.030(1)(a), .180, and .220.

2.2 The violations alleged in this Complaint were committed by Defendants in whole
or in part in Pierce County, Washington.

2.3 Colmar’s principal business address is located in Pierce County, Washington, at
18711 68th St. E, Bonney Lake, WA, 98391.

2.4 DB Delivery’s principal business address is located in Pierce County, Washington,
at 18711 68th St. E, Bonney Lake, WA, 98391.

2.5  Defendant Collin Heacox resides in Pierce County, Washington.
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2.6 Venue is proper in Pierce County as to all Defendants pursuant to RCW 4.12.020
and RCW 4.12.025.

III. THE PARTIES

3.1 Plaintiff is the State of Washington.

3.2  The Attorney General is authorized to commence this action pursuant to
RCW 43.10.005(6) and RCW 43.10.030(1).

33 Defendant Colmar is a for-profit corporation doing business in Washington at
18711 68th St. E, Bonney Lake, WA, 98391.

3.4  Defendant Colmar employs fifteen or more persons.

3.5  Defendant Colmar is an “employer” within the meaning of the Healthy Starts Act,
RCW 43.10.005(1)(a), and the WLAD, RCW 49.60.040(11).

3.6  Defendant DB Delivery is a for-profit corporation doing business in Washington at
18711 68th St. E, Bonney Lake, WA, 98391.

3.7  Defendant DB Delivery employs fifteen or more persons.

3.8  Defendant DB Delivery is an “employer” within the meaning of the Healthy Starts
Act, RCW 43.10.005(1)(a), and the WLAD, RCW 49.60.040(11).

3.9  Defendant Collin Heacox is President, Registered Agent, and co-Governor of
Colmar. He is also Vice President and co-Governor of DB Delivery.

3.10 Defendant Collin Heacox is a member of a marital community owning and doing
business as Colmar and DB Delivery. His wife, Marsha Heacox, is Treasurer, Secretary, and only
other co-Governor of Colmar. She is President, Secretary, Treasurer, Registered Agent and only
other co-Governor of DB Delivery.

3.11 All Defendants are hereinafter referred to collectively as “Defendants” unless

otherwise stated in this Complaint.
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IV.FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

4.1 Colmar is a for-profit business providing courier services in Washington as a
subcontractor of FedEx.

4.2 DB Delivery is a for-profit business providing courier services in Washington as
a subcontractor of FedEx.

4.3 Colmar and DB Delivery are related businesses.

4.4  Collin and Marsha Heacox own both Colmar and DB Delivery.

4.5 Colmar and DB Delivery employ delivery drivers to transport and deliver parcels
to their end destinations, including residential and business recipients.

4.6  Colmar’s Operations Director Denise Brown manages driver schedules and
routes for Colmar and DB Delivery. Brown oversees hiring and has authority to set hours, wages,
and working conditions, as well as to discipline and terminate employees. Brown reports directly
to Collin Heacox.

4.7  Colmar and DB Delivery operate out of at least two terminals in Washington: one
in Fife and another in Dupont. The Fife terminal covers deliveries to the Puyallup, Bonney Lake,
Parkland, Spanaway, Roy, Yelm, and Shelton areas. The Dupont terminal covers deliveries to
the Shelton, Lakewood, Belfair, Kamilche, Elma, McCleary, Harstine Island, and Allyn-
Grapeview areas.

4.8 Sarai Alhasawi began working for Colmar as a temporary driver in October 2016.
From February 2017, until her termination on January 24, 2018, Alhasawi was a permanent
Colmar employee working full-time, Tuesday through Saturday, for $160 per day. Alhasawi was
also employed by DB Delivery, at the same rate of pay. Alhasawi was a certified home delivery
driver and able to deliver packages to both residential and business recipients.

4.9  On January 24, 2018, Brown contacted Alhasawi via text message to assign the

next day’s delivery schedule. Screenshots of the text message conversation between Brown and
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Alhasawi are attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and represent a true and accurate record of the
conversation.

4.10  On January 24, 2018, at 3:39 p.m., Brown texted Alhasawi: “Would you mind
running Russell’s route tomorrow. Apparently he hurt his back today.”

4.11  Alhasawi responded: “Can please use the van? It would be easier for me to drive
and it’s not diesel!”

4.12  Brown responded: “As long as they fit.”

4.13  Alhasawi responded: “T’ll try and make everything fit! Hopefully it won’t be big
ass heavy ones because I won’t take those ones!”

4.14 Brown responded, asking: “Won’t take those?”

4.15 Alhasawi answered: “If I can’t carry them then I am not going to take them.. [sic]
because I’m pregnant and it’s the first few weeks.”

4.16  Brown stated: “I’ll find someone else then.”

4.17  Alhasawi asked: “So will I be coming in tomorrow?”

4.18 Brown responded: “No bring the van in.”

4.19  Alhasawi asked: “Can’t I just have a runner then if that is the case?”

4.20 Alhasawi stated: “I don’t want to not work again because you already know my
situation...”

4.21 Brown responded: “No if I was going to waste money in a runner | would how
[sic] one to go with Russell.”

4.22  Brown stated: “I’'m sorry but if you can’t do the job than I can’t just make up
work for you.”

4.23  Alhasawi responded: “I’m am [sic] doing my job but I just said that if there are

ANY heavy ass ones then I’'m not going to take. That’s [sic] doesn’t mean that I’'m not going to

do a majority of the route.”

COMPLAINT 5 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Civil Rights Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7744




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

4.24  Alhasawi stated: “I’ve always done my job and never complained and asked for
help. You know I don’t ask for help. Just because I’'m pregnant is the reason why I’m asking for
help.”

4.25 Brown responded: “There [sic] job is all of the boxes.”

4.26  Alhasawi asked: “So do you need a doctors [sic] note, because I can get you that.”

4.27  Brown responded: “No.”

4.28  Alhasawi asked: “Then what is the problem for me running the route tomorrow?”’

4.29  Brown responded: “If you cannot do the job which is to move packages up to a
hundred and fifty pounds and deliver them then I do not have a job for you to do I'm sorry.”

430 Alhasawi stated: “You know I have limitations because I'm still early in my
pregnancy and this is he [sic] most dangerous time for me to carry a box that heavy.”

431 Brown responded: “I was going to have to let you go anyhow. This just speed
[sic] the process up.”

4.32  Alhasawi responded, asking: “How?”

4.33  Brown stated: “And you know what the job is.”

4.34  Alhasawi asked: “Because you weren’t going to get me my route back?”

4.35 Brown responded: “No.”

4.36  Alhasawi responded: “Yea but just because I’m pregnant doesn’t mean I can’t do
the job. You are always on light duty... what makes me different.”

4.37  Alhasawi stated: “I’'m going to call my boss.”

4.38 Alhasawi stated: “Thank you.”

4.39  Brown responded: “Mine is due to an injury on the job not from getting pregnant
Salina worked her entire pregnancy don’t give me that crap that you can’t work because you’re
pregnant either you don’t want to or you want to but it doesn’t matter anymore because you’re

no longer employed with us.”
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440 Brown stated: “I am your boss.”

441 Alhasawi responded: “I never said that I can’t work, I told you just heave [sic]
ass boxes.”

4.42  Alhasawi stated: “You should check what your [sic] reading because I never said
I could [sic] do the route.”

4.43  Alhasawi stated: “I hope your [sic] sure about this. I have been nothing but patient
and willing to work with you guys. I’'m sorry if you feel like I’'m giving you crap and not wanting
to work. I just want to be safe. But thank you for the opportunity. Have a good night.”

4.44 Brown sent two last text messages to Alhasawi on January 24, 2018, stating: “I
stopped answering her about an hour ago” and “Oops.”

4.45 Brown next text messaged Alhasawi again on January 26, 2018, asking: “Sorry
to bother you can you please coordinate with Selena to get her your uniforms and badge please.”

4.46  During her text message exchange with Brown on January 24, 2018, Alhasawi
called Brown’s supervisory counterpart at the Fife terminal. She explained the situation to him
and he told her that he could not help. He said that the decision-making was all on Brown. He
also suggested that Alhasawi call or text message Collin Heacox.

4.47 Alhasawi called and sent text messages to Collin Heacox while texting with
Brown. Alhasawi called Collin Heacox approximately every five minutes, but she was unable to
leave voicemail. She texted him to please call her. Collin Heacox did not answer and never
responded to Alhasawi’s texts.

448 On the date of her termination, Alhasawi was the sole income earner for her
family, supporting her husband and toddler. Alhasawi was in the first trimester of her pregnancy.

4.49 From the date of her termination, until at least May 21, 2018, Alhasawi was
unable to secure employment at the rate of pay she was earning at Colmar and DB Delivery. As

a result of her termination, Alhasawi was unable to maintain her housing of a two bedroom
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apartment in Tumwater, Washington, and was forced to move to Spokane, Washington, to live
with a family member and later between friends’ homes, while searching for a new job.

4.50 Alhasawi has been injured and suffered damages as a result of Defendants’
actions.

4.51  On information and belief, other Washington residents who are past, current, or
prospective employees of Defendants, and persons associated with them have been injured as a
result of Defendant’s policies and actions.

V. CAUSES OF ACTION
5.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 4.51 and incorporates them herein as if

set forth in full.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Refusal to Reasonably Accommodate Pregnancy)

5.2 It is an unfair practice for an employer to fail or refuse to make a reasonable
pregnancy accommodation for an employee, unless doing so would impose a statutorily recognized
undue hardship on the employer; to take adverse action against an employee who requests a
reasonable accommodation for pregnancy; or to deny employment opportunities to an otherwise
qualified employee because reasonable accommodation for pregnancy would be required.

53 By the actions described above, Defendants have:

5.3.1 Failed or refused to make reasonable accommodation for an employee for
pregnancy, in violation of RCW 43.10.005(2)(a).

5.3.2 Terminated an employee based on her request for an accommodation for
pregnancy, in violation of RCW 43.10.005(2)(b).

5.3.3 Denied employment opportunities to an otherwise qualified employee based
on the Defendants’ need to make reasonable pregnancy accommodation, in

violation of RCW 43.10.005(2)(c).
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Sex Discrimination)

5.4  Itisanunfair practice for an employer, because of pregnancy, to terminate or impose
different terms and conditions of employment on a woman.
5.5 By the actions described above, Defendants have:

5.5.1 Discriminated against an employee in the terms and conditions of
employment based on sex, in violation of RCW 49.60.030(1)(a) and
49.60.180(3).

5.5.2 Discharged an employee because of the employee’s sex, in violation of
RCW 49.60.030(1)(a) and RCW 49.60.180(2).

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Aiding or Abetting Discrimination)

5.6 It is an unfair practice for any person to aid, abet, encourage, or incite the
commission of any unfair practice.
5.7 By the actions described above, Defendant Collin Heacox has:
5.7.1 Aided or abetted the commission of an unfair practice against an employee
in the terms and conditions of employment by failing or refusing to correct
discriminatory actions of his subordinate, in violation of RCW 49.60.220.
VI. PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, State of Washington, prays that the Court enter an order that:
6.1 Adjudges and decrees that Defendants have engaged in the conduct complained of
herein.
6.2 Adjudges and decrees that Defendants’ conduct violates the Healthy Starts Act,

RCW 43.10.005(2)(a)-(c).
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6.3 Adjudges and decrees that Defendants’ conduct violates the WLAD,
RCW 49.60.030(1)(a), .180, and .220.

6.4 Enjoins and restrains Defendants, their officers, employees, agents, successors,
managers and all other persons in active concern or participation with any of them, from continuing
or engaging in the unlawful conduct complained of herein.

6.5  Awards damages or other appropriate monetary relief to each person aggrieved
by Defendants’ conduct in an amount to be proven at trial.

6.6  Makes such orders necessary pursuant to RCW 43.10.005(6) and
RCW 49.60.030(2) to provide that Plaintiff, State of Washington, recover from Defendants the
costs of this action, including reasonable attorney’s fees.

6.7  Awards such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

6.8  Awards such additional relief as the interest of justice may require.

DATED this 5th day of December, 2019.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

s/ Chalia Stallings-Ala’ilima
CHALIA STALLINGS-ALA’ILIMA
WSBA No. 40694

Assistant Attorney General

Civil Rights Division

Office of the Attorney General

800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 464-7744
chalia.sa@atg.wa.gov
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the following documents: Complaint, Summons, and Certificate of

Service were electronically filed with the Pierce County Superior Court using the Legal Information

Network Exchange (LINX) system. I certify that I caused these documents to be delivered via email

to the Defendants’ attorney:

Terry Robinson

Attorney for the Defendants
Terry@sterlingathletics.com

Angie Reed
Secretary for Terry Robinson
AngieR @sterlingathletics.com

DATED this 5th day of December, 2019.

COMPLAINT

s/ Anna Alfonso

Anna Alfonso
Legal Assistant
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New Message Cancel

To: Denise

Wed, Jan 24, 15:39

Would you mind running Russell's
route tomorrow. Apparently he hurt
his back today

Can please use the van? It would be

easier for me to drive and it's not
diesel!

As long as they fit

I'll try and make everything fit!
Hopefully it won't be big ass heavy
ones because | won't take those
ones!

Won't take those?

If | can’t carry them then | am not
going take them.. because I'm

pregnant and it's the first few
weeks.
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New Message Cancel

To: Denise

I'll find someone else then

So will | be coming in tomorrow?

No bring the van in

Can't | just have a runner then if
that is the case?

| don't want to not work again
because you already know my
situation...

No if | was going to waste money in
a runner | would how one to go with
Russell

I'm sorry but if you can't do the job
than | can't just make up work for

you

I'm am doing my job but | just said

that if there are ANY heavy ass
ones then I'm not going to take.
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New Message Cancel

To: Denise

Ol'1E OL JOITYg (O UdK

That's doesn’t mean that I'm not

going to do a majority of the route

I've always done my job and never
complained and asked for help. You
know | don't ask for help. Just
because I'm pregnant is the reason
why I'm asking for help

There job is all of the boxes

Wed, Jan 24, 17:45

So do you need a doctors note,
because | can get you that.

No

Then what is the problem for me
running the route tomorrow?

If you cannot do the job which is to
move packages up to a hundred
and fifty pounds and deliver them
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New Message Cancel

To: Denise

and TITty pounds and deliver them
then | do not have a job for you to
do I'm sorry

You know | have limitations because
I'm still early in my pregnancy and

this is he most dangerous time for
me to carry a box that heavy.

| was going to have to let you go
anyhow. This just speed the
process up.

And you know what the job is.

Because you weren't going to get
me my route back?

No.

Yea but just because I'm pregnant
doesn’t mean | can’t do the job. You
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Touch to return to call 00:14

New Message Cancel

To: Denise

doesn’t mean | can’t do the job. You
are always on light duty... what
makes me different

I'm going to call my boss.
Thank you

Mine is due to an injury on the job
not from getting pregnant Salina
worked her entire pregnancy don't
give me that crap that you can't
work because you're pregnant
either you don't want to or you want
to but it doesn't matter anymore
because you're no longer employed
with us

| am your boss

| never said that | can’t work, | told

you just heave ass boxes
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Touch to return to call 00:30

New Message Cancel

To: Denise

what your reading
because | never said | could do the
route.

| hope your sure about this. | have
been nothing but patient and willing

to work with you guys. I'm sorry if
you feel like I'm giving you crap and
not wanting to work. | just want to
be safe. But thank you for the
opportunity. Have a good night.

| stopped answering her about an
hour ago

Oops
Fri, Jan 26, 08:23

Sorry to bother you can you please
coordinate with Selena to get her
your uniforms and badge please

m @ | Text Message 0



